 HIGH FLUX LED ILLUMINATORS

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
Shark illuminators are a series of high flux LED sources with blue (470nm), green (530nm), amber
(590nm), red (630nm), and white visible emission. The blue, green, and white illuminators utilize InGaN
LED’s and the amber and red utilize AlInGaP LED’s. The LED’s are mounted on a BeO substrate that is
attached to a TO-66 power package to ensure high reliability through efficient heat transfer. These
illuminators are intended for use in high luminous, hard to access applications such as Aerospace
Lighting, Emergency & Signal Lighting, Hazardous Lighting, Electronic Signs, and General Industrial
Lighting and Illumination.
ILLUMINATOR PART NUMBER GUIDE
PART NUMBER COLOR DOMINANT WAVELENGTH
(TYP λD, nm)
TYPICAL INITIAL STATIC LUMINOUS FLUX
( TYP ΦV, lm, TJ = 25° C )
OTLH-0010-BU BLUE 470 9.5 (IF = 300 mA)
OTLH-0020-GN GREEN 530 42 (IF = 300 mA)
OTLH-0030-AM AMBER 590 53  (IF = 800 mA)
OTLH-0040-RD RED 625 70 (IF = 800 mA)
OTLH-0050-WT WHITE N/A 42 (IF = 300 mA)
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS  (TJ = 25°C)
Power Dissipation Red (Derate 212 mW/°C above 72°C): 8 W
 Amber (Derate 300 mW/°C above 81°C): 9 W
 Blue, Green, White (Derate 240 mW/°C above 76°C): 5 W
Static Forward Current Red, Amber: 800 mA
 Blue, Green, White: 300 mA
Peak Forward Current
 ( Pulse Width ≤ 10 ms and Duty Cycle ≤
10%)
Red:
Amber:
4 A
2.5 A
 Blue, Green, White: 2 A
Reverse Leakage (Vr = 20 Volts)  IR ≤ 100 uA
Lead Soldering Temperature ≤ 240 °C for ≤ 10 seconds
 160 E. Marquardt Drive, Wheeling, IL  60090
Phone: (847) 537-4277  Fax: (847) 537-4785
Website: www.optotech.com
OPTO TECHNOLOGY, INC.
DATA SHEET              OTLH-SHK1-10 REV. E          Date: 12/15/03            Page 1 of 4
 HIGH FLUX LED ILLUMINATORS
INITIAL ELECTRO-OPTICAL CHARACTERISTICS at TJ = 25°C, IF = 200 mA
TYPE
LUMINOUS FLUX
(ΦV, lm)
RADIANT FLUX
(Factor,Pe, uW)
(Calculated)
FORWARD
VOLTAGE
(VF, V)
DOMINANT WAVELENGTH
[PEAK] WAVELENGTH
(λD [λP], nm, CIE x,y )
FULL WIDTH
HALF MAXIMUM
(∆λ, nm)
 MIN TYP Factor TYP TYP MAX MIN TYP MAX TYP
BLUE  7.0 51.5
lm/W @
465nm
 16.06  465 470/ [466]
x = 0.13
y = 0.07
475 35
GREEN  34.0 588
lm/W @
530nm
 16.6  520 530 / [525]
x = 0.19
y = 0.70
540 45
AMBER  18.4 516
lm/W @
590nm
 9.7   590 / [592]
x = 0.57
y = 0.42
 20
RED  20.0 181